AN AGREEMENT MADE THIS 25 th DAY OF August . 2015

SADDLE HILLS COUNTY

(Saddle Hills)

AND

COUNTY OF GRANDE PRAIRIE

(The County)

The County will accept solid waste from Saddle Hills at the Clairmont Centre for Recycling and Waste Management only.

1. TERM

The Agreement shall take effect on the date it is signed by all parties and shall terminate three (3) years from that date. Either party may give one year's notice to withdraw the services. A 90 day notice period will apply should there be nonconformance issues by either party.

The Parties may mutually agree to extend the Agreement for an additional two (2) year period by each Party providing to the other Party written notice of intention to extend the Agreement by no later than six months prior to the date of this agreement.

2. FEES

The fees for all solid waste disposal, special handling, recycling and mixed loads will be consistent with the County of Grande Prairie "Schedule of Fees" Commercial/Industrial rate and will be adjusted with any change to the "Schedule of Fees" unless otherwise determined by mutual consent.

Loads containing mixed material that is not separable from the waste and/or requiring special handling such as hazardous waste items, dangerous goods, regulated non-disposable items or objects prohibited from landfilling, recyclable materials such as tires, concrete, excessive wood and/or metals or objects requiring equipment other than normal day to day operations compaction are subject to any or all of the following fees: regular tipping, mixed load and special handling fees as found within the most recent County of Grande Prairie schedule of fees.

3. HOURS

Waste will be accepted at the Clairmont Centre for Recycling and Waste Management during regular hours of operation.

4. MONTHLY BILLINGS

Saddle Hills shall be invoiced monthly by the County. Payment shall be received within 30 days of these dates.

5. RECYCLE ITEMS

The disposal of recycle items (tires, white goods, metal, etc.) would be coordinated as required.

6. HAULERS

Saddle Hills would be responsible to supply the names (identification) of the approved haulers transporting waste on their behalf to the Clairmont Centre for Waste Management and Recycling. Haulers accessing the site will be required to provide the source of the material upon arrival.

 The primary contact for this agreement with the County of Grande Prairie is the Director of Public Works and the primary contact for Saddle Hills is the Director of Engineering and Infrastructure.

8. EXECUTION:

DATED THIS 25th DAY OF August, 2015.

))

WITNESS:

hand Acting (.A.O

SADDLE HILLS COUNTY

WITNESS:

COUNTY OF GRANDE PRAIRIE

W. a log